
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glenmorgan89 reported 13 days ago (Thu, 24 Aug at 1:00 AM) via Portal Meta 
To Whom it May Concern –  
 
It has come to my attention that Carolyn Merrival – a former Pierce County Charter 
Commissioner -- has violated provisions of RCW 42.17A.   
 
Failure to timely submit accurate F1. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700, .710)  
 
a) In 2015, Merrival failed to timely submit an F1 Personal Financial Affairs statement. This 
form was due 2 weeks after she became a candidate, however, she failed to submit it until 
8/11/2015, well past the statutory deadline. (See attached letter detailing Merrival PDC 
non-compliance and accompanying fine - PDC Case #16-289.)  
 
b) Merrival served as a member of the Pierce County Charter Commission in 2016. As such, 
she was required to file an F1 covering the entire time period of 2015 no later than April 
15th, 2016. Unfortunately, she failed to do this, despite having been already fined for 
violating the same statute. Merrival must file this report immediately.  
 
c) Merrival served as a member of the Pierce County Charter Commission in 2016. As such, 
she was required to file an F1 covering the entire time period of 2016 no later than April 
15th, 2017. Unfortunately, she failed to do this, despite having been already fined for 
violating the same statute. Merrival must file this report immediately.  
 
The PDC should investigate the possibility that Merrival committed the above violations 

maliciously, which would be a class C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c).  
  
It is worth noting for the record that Merrival has filed a PDC complaint recently 

(see:https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/cases/8467), so she is keenly aware of the 
requirements of RCW 42.17A.  
  
If the PDC determines that these violations were intentional, they should refer the case 
to the Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution immediately.  
  
Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.   
  
Best Regards,  
 
Glen Morgan  
 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005365558
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/cases/8467
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